
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - WINDSOR GUILDHALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, DAVID HILTON, JOHN LENTON, 
MICHAEL AIREY, LYNDA YONG AND JULIAN SHARPE 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, SAYONARA LUXTON, JOHN STORY, 
SIMON WERNER, JOHN BOWDEN, JOHN COLLINS, NICOLA PRYER, EILEEN QUICK, 
JACK RANKIN AND SAMANTHA RAYNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 28 February 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate outside and do 
not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting held on February 8th 2017.
 

7 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Director of Development & Regeneration / Development 
Control Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link. http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp or from Democratic Services on 
01628 796251 or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

9 - 36

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring Reports.
 

37 - 42

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, 
as the instructions, advice and policies co
[...]
terest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

6



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, Malcolm Beer, David Hilton and John Lenton

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Andy Carswell, Adam Jackson, Sean O'Connor and Chris Sawden

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in item 16/03203 as he had attended the meeting of 
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council when the item had been discussed. He stated that he 
may have spoken on the item at the meeting, but confirmed that he had come to the Panel 
with an open mind.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on January 11th 2017 were approved as an accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

16/03203 Mr Mills: 5 apartments with a triple garage, pergola and bin stores with 
associated parking and amenity following demolition of the existing dwelling at 
Four Seasons, Bagshot Road, Ascot SL5 9JL – THE PANEL UNANIMOUSLY 
VOTED to defer and delegate to the Head of Planning to APPROVE 
planning permission following the satisfactory completion of a legal 
agreement which secures the necessary mitigation for the significant 
effect that the proposal would have on Chobham Common, which is part 
of the SPA, as per the Officer’s recommendation. Planning permission 
should be refused if no legal agreement is completed by 8th March.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the reports were noted by Members.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.29 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Rural Panel

8th March 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 16/03837/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 11

Location: Cheapside CE Primary School Watersplash Lane Ascot SL5 7QJ

Proposal: Single storey extension to form three additional classrooms

Applicant: Mrs Pfeiffer Member Call-in: Not Applicable Expiry Date: 8 February 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. TPO 039/2016 Recommendation Page No. 31

Location: Oak tree to the rear of 18 Ricardo Road, Old Windsor SL4 4NT

9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

8 March 2017 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

16/03837/FULL

Location: Cheapside CE Primary School Watersplash Lane Ascot SL5 7QJ 
Proposal: Single storey extension to form three additional classrooms
Applicant: Mrs Pfeiffer
Agent: Paul Ansell
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot And Cheapside Ward
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Planning permission is sought for a single storey extension to Cheapside Primary School so that 
3 additional classrooms can be provided. The need for additional school places within the Ascot 
Area has arisen primarily from families moving into the area, and there is a lack of available 
school places for the older primary school years.

1.2 Paragraph 72 of the National Planning Policy Framework emphasises the Government’s 
approach to school place provision advising that it “attaches great importance to ensuring that a 
sufficient choice of school places is available to meet the needs of existing and new communities. 
Local planning authorities s
[...]
16 16 16 168 

2021/22 30 30 30 30 30 16 16 182 

2022/23 30 30 30 30 30 30 16 196 

2023/24 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 210 

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Tree Preservation Order 039/2016

Oak tree to the rear of 18 Ricardo Road, Old Windsor SL4 4NT

1. Background:

Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 039/2016 was made on the 8th of November 2016 to 
protect an Oak tree to the rear of 18 Ricardo Road, Old Windsor. The TPO was made 
in response to concern raised by a local resident over the prospect of significant 
detrimental pruning of the tree. 

TPO 039/2016 relates to a single Oak tree as per the specification below: 

T1 – Oak tree (Quercus robur)

2. Objections:

One letter of objection was received from Mrs Baker.  The objection is summarised 
below:

 The TPO Schedule states the tree (T1) is located to the rear of 18 Ricardo 
Road, west side of the ditch.  There has been no ditch in this location since 
approximately 1996.  I therefore suspect that no inspection was carried out 
prior to the TPO being issued.

 The Ordnance Survey map showing the location of the tree is incorrect.  The 
map shows a ditch located between 49-53 Saxon Way, 91-95 Meadow Way 
and 17-19 Ricardo Road. As stated previously this ditch no longer exists.  
Residents of 49 -52 Saxon Way have extended the boundaries of their 
properties to the westernmost line of the former ditch, by purchasing/ renting 
said land from it’s current/former owners – Michael Shanly.  T1 is therefore 
located on land rented by 49 Saxon Way.

 Why was no TPO issued for the tree immediately adjacent to it which is of a 
similar height and dimensions and is similarly clearly visible from Ricardo 
Road, Meadow Way, Saxon Way and Straight Road, and makes a significant 
contribution to the street scene?

3.  Response to the objection and justification for the order:

Under the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) local authorities may make a TPO 
if it appears to them to be expedient in the interests of a
[...]
dertaken, the result of which 
is a modification of the plan to slightly adjust the position of the circle indicating the 
position of the tree.

The Oak tree was inspected prior to the serving of the TPO.  Information and photos 
which are date stamped have been sent to the resident to evidence this. 

The parcel of land at the rear of 18 Ricardo Road is not owned by the surrounding 
property owners, but according to the Land Registry, by Taylor Woodrow.  This 
parcel is apparently rented out. Residents’ garden boundaries have changed over 
time which appears to have brought them closer to the Oak tree.  This may result in 
pressure to detrimentally prune the tree to, for example, reduce any perceived 
overhang.  Whether or not the land is owned and occupied by the same individual or 
others, does not affect the validity of the TPO.  The TPO was correctly served on all 
parties who have an interest in the land. 

The other tree near to the Oak, T1, is of reasonable amenity, but was not considered 
as significant as the Oak, as it could not be as easily viewed from the road network. 
The Council had received no reports of any potential harm or loss of this tree, so it 
was not apparent it was under threat.   It was therefore not expedient to serve a TPO 
to protect this tree. 

32



RECOMMENDATION: that tree preservation order 039/2016 is confirmed with a 
modification to the map.

 The circle on the map, denoting the tree, is amended to accurately reflect the 
tree’s true position.

33



This page is intentionally left blank



35

kkv408
Text Box
T1

kkv408_1
Line



This page is intentionally left blank



Appeal Decision Report

28 January 2017 - 24 February 2017

WINDSOR RURAL

Appeal Ref.: 16/60081/REF Planning Ref.: 16/00117/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/16/
3154153

Appellant: Mr Martin Brebner - Wentworth Homes c/o Agent: Mr Ian Phillips Cunnane Town Planning 
Churchward House 4 Foundry Court Gogmore Lane Chertsey Surrey KT16 9AP

Decision Type: Committee O

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, Malcolm Beer, David Hilton and Julian Sharpe

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson

Officers: Mary Kilner, Andy Carswell, Melvin Andrews, Alistair Barnes, Sean O'Connor 
and Chris Sawden

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Yong and Lenton. Cllr Story attended as a 
substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Bateson – Declared a prejudicial interest in item 16/03837 as she was a trustee of the 
Sunninghill Parochial Trust, which owned land that was being leased to the application site. 
She stated that the land in question had no bearing on the application before the Panel. Cllr 
Bateson remained in the room but took no part in the discussions or the vote on the item.

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in item 16/03837 as a member of Sunninghill and 
Ascot Parish Council. He stated that he could not recall the item being discussed at Parish 
Council and confirmed that he was attending the Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Dr Evans – Declared a personal interest in item 16/03837 as she was ward member for 
the application site. She confirmed that she had not been involved with the application, nor 
had she been approached by anybody in connection to it.

Cllr Beer – Declared a personal interest in item TPO 039/2016 as a member of Old Windsor 
Parish Council, as the tree in question was on land falling within the Parish boundary. He 
stated however that the Parish Council did not consider TPO applications and he had not 
previously been involved with discussions in relation to the application.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on February 8th 2017 were agreed as a true record, save for 
Cllr Derek Wilson to be included as being in attendance.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

16/03837 Mrs Pfeiffer: Single storey extension to form three additional classrooms at 
Cheapside CE Primary School, Watersplash Lane, Ascot SL5 7QJ – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE planning permission as per 
the Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions being met.

(The Panel was addressed by Amelia Robinson on behalf of Cheapside 
School, in support of the application.)

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 039 OF 2016 – LAND TO THE REAR OF 18 RICARDO 
ROAD, OLD WINDSOR SL4 4NT



T1 – OAK TREE

Background

Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 039/2016 was made on the 8th of November 2016 to protect an 
Oak tree to the rear of 18 Ricardo Road, Old Windsor. The TPO was made in response to 
concern raised by a local resident over the prospect of significant detrimental pruning of the 
tree. 

THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to CONFIRM the Tree Preservation Order.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the report were noted by the Panel.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.07 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


